COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF OHIO COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT FOR AUTHORIZATION)
TO ENTER AN ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT)
WITH THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE) CASE NO. 2016-00115
AUTHORITY AND FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE TO CONSTRUCT)
WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS)

OHIO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF FILING DEFICIENCIES

In response to the letter of July 6, 2016 in which Commission Staff noted certain deficiencies in the Application of Ohio County Water District ("Ohio District"), Ohio District states:

- 1. Ohio District has obtained all easements necessary for the location and construction of the proposed water transmission mains.
- 2. Those portions of the proposed water transmission mains that run along U.S. Highway 231 and Ohio County roads will be located on private property, not in state or county highway right-of-ways. Ohio District has acquired easements from the owners of these properties to permit the placement of the proposed water transmission mains.
- 3. Exhibit 6 to Ohio District's Application contains maps depicting the location and route of the proposed water transmission mains and of the easements acquired to enable the construction of those transmission mains.
- 4. The phrase "proposed water transmission mains" should be substituted for references in Ohio District's Application to "proposed water main replacement and upgrade."

Dated: July 8, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Ohio County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Ohio District's July 8, 2016 electronic filing of this Response is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on July 8, 2016; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this Response will be delivered to the Commission on or before July 12, 2016.

Gerald E. Wuetcher